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Abstract 

Guided meditation is an effective intervention for reducing stress among staff nurses.  This study aims to evaluate the 

effectiveness of guided meditation in reducing stressamong staff nurses. The increasing prevalence of stress in 

healthcare settings underscores the need for effective interventions to support staff well-being. The study was conducted 

involving 50 staff nurses. Participants were randomly assigned to either the guided meditation group or a control group 

receiving standard stress management resources. The intervention group participated in weekly guided meditation 

sessions for 4 weeks. Stress levels were measured using the Expanded Nursing stress scale (ENSS). Nurses in the 

guided meditation group showed significant reductions in stress, anxiety, and overall well-being compared to control 

group. 
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Introduction 

Nursing profession is the framework of health care industry is still to close the gap with the elegance and advancement. 

Work stress in nursing profession has been a global problem for many years now. Staff nurses are at the forefront of the 

healthcare system, playing a crucial role in the deliverance of patient care. Still, the high-stress environment of 

healthcare settings, characterized by long hours, high patient acuity, and emotional demands, often leads to stress and 

anxiety among nursing professionals. Prolonged exposure to such stressors can create negative impact on their mental 

health, job satisfaction, and overall well-being, highly affecting patient care quality and increasing turnover rates. 

 

Stress and anxiety are prevalent among nurses due to demanding nature of their work. According to recent studies, 

approximately 30-40% of nurse’s report experiencing high levels of stress, which can lead to burnout, reduced 

productivity, and increased risk of mental health problems. The negative consequences of unmanaged stress are not 

only detrimental to nurses themselves but also compromise patient safety and healthcare outcomes. 

 

Traditional stress management strategies, such as cognitive-behavioural therapy and pharmacological treatments, have 

shown effectiveness in alleviating stress. However, there is growing interest in integrating mindfulness-based 

approaches, such as guided meditation, into stress management programs. Guided meditation involves structured 

sessions led by a facilitator, focusing on mindfulness, relaxation, and self-awareness techniques. This approach is 

believed to enhance psychological resilience and promote the emotional well-being. 

 

Guided meditation, a practice involving focused attention and relaxation techniques, has emerged as a potential 

intervention for stress management. It has gained recognition for its potential benefits in managing stress. It includes 

verbal instructions and guided exercises that help individuals focus their attention, regulate emotions, and cultivate a 

sense of calm. Research has demonstrated that mindfulness and meditation practices can significantly reduce stress 

across various populations. 

 

Objectives 

• To assess the extent of stress among staff nurses as perceived by them  

• To determine whether guided meditation can significantly reduce stress among staff nurses. 

 

Hypothesis  

• H1: The mean post intervention stress score of the staff nurses are significantly but their mean pre intervention 

stressscores.  

• H2: there's an enormous association between the pre intervention perceived stress and thus the chosen socio-

demographic variables. 

 

Research Methodology  

Research Approach: Pre experimental approach  

Research Design: One group pretest posttest control group design  

Study variables: Stress among staff nurses. 

Sample size:50 staff nurses. 
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Sampling Criteria  

Inclusive Criteria  

• Staff nurses in selected Hospitals.  

• Staff nurses who were present at the time of date collection.  

 

Exclusion criteria  

• Staff nurses following some other forms of stress management techniques such as relaxation technique and 

mindfulness meditation technique.  

• Staff nurses those who were not willing to participate in the study. 

 

Sampling Technique: 

Purposive sampling technique 

 

Development and outline of tools  

Section A: Socio-demographic data 

Section A 

It consists of demographic data on different variables such as Age in years, Religion,  

Education status, Area of work in the hospital, Current Designation, Working experience and Monthly income in 

rupees. 

 

Section B:  

Expanded Nursing stress scale (ENSS) -Rating questionnaire consist of 59 items, covering different areas of stress of 

staff nurses. 

 

Scoring Pattern: 

Response Scoring  

1. Does not apply - 0  

2. Never Stressful - 01  

3. Occasionally stressful - 02  

4. Frequently stressful - 03  

5. Extremely Stressful - 04 

 

Table 1: Frequency and percentage distribution of demographic variables. 
S.NO VARIABLE GROUP EXPERIMENTAL CONTROL 

Frequency Percentage Frequency Percentage 

1. Age Up to 25 year 

26-30 year 
31-35 year 

36 and above 

8 

11 
7 

4 

26.67 

36.67 
23.33 

13.33 

6 

14 
8 

2 

20.67 

46.67 
26.67 

6.67 

2. Religion Hindu  
Muslim  

Christian  

Others  

16 
5 

4 

5 

53.33 
16.67 

13.33 

16.67 

17 
3 

3 

7 

56.67 
10 

10 

23.33 

3. Education ANM 
GNM 

BSC/PBBC 

MSC 

6 
8 

13 

3 

20 
26.67 

43.33 

10 

4 
7 

17 

2 

13.33 
23.33 

56.67 

6.67 

4. Area Of Work In The 

Hospital 

General ward 

OPD/ Casualty 

ICU 
OT 

10 

6 

9 
5 

33.33 

20 

30 
16.67 

9 

8 

8 
5 

30 

26.67 

26.67 
16.67 

5. Current designation Staff nurse 

Ward incharge 

Nurse educator 
Others  

16 

5 

4 
5 

53.33 

16.67 

16.33 
16.67 

18 

3 

3 
6 

60 

10 

10 
20 

6. Working experience 0-5 years 

6-10 years 
11-15 years 

>16 years 

9 

11 
5 

5 

30 

36.67 
16.67 

16.67 

8 

12 
4 

6 

26.67 

40 
13.33 

20 

7. Monthly income 10000-15000 

16000-20000 

21000-25000 

>26000 

8 

13 

7 

3 

26.67 

43.33 

23.33 

10 

7 

13 

7 

3 

20 

23.33 

43.33 

10 
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Table 2: Pre Test Stress Score 

S.no Category Frequency Percentage 

1. Mild  8 26.67 

2. Moderate  16 53.33 

3. Severe   6 20 

 

Table 3: Post Test Stress Score 

S.no Category Frequency Percentage 

1. Mild  21 70 

 2. Moderate   6 20 

 3. Severe   3 10 

 

Table III: Frequency and Percentage distribution of subjects with regards to level of stress among experimental 

and control groups 
S.NO Category PRE TEST POST TEST 

EXPERIMENTAL CONTROL EXPERIMENTAL CONTROL 

N % N % N % N % 

1. Mild 8 26.67 10 33.33 21 70 11 36.67 

2. Moderate  16 53.33 15 50 6 20 15 50 

3. Severe  6 20 5 16.67 3 10 4 13.33 

 

Table IV: Comparison of Stress level between experimental group and control group 
Stress level Mean Standard 

deviation 

Mean 

difference 

t value p value Significant 

Experimental 

group 

Control group 

75.37 

 

104.47 

39.87 

 

43 

28.70 6.75 0.000 Significant  

 

Table V: Association between Pre Test stress level score with selected demographic variables (Experimental 

group & Control Group) 
S.NO Demographic 

variable 

Chi 

square 

Degree of 

freedom 

P 

value 

Inference 

1. Age in years 9.932 6 0.128 NS 

2. Religion 14.330 6 0.026 Significant Association 

3. Education 20.453 6 0.002 Significant Association 

4. Area Of Work In The Hospital 2.275 6 0.893 NS 

5. Current designation 3.639 6 0.723 NS 

6. Working experience 9.962 6 0.126 NS 

7. Monthly income 10.88 6 0.092 NS 

 

Conclusion: 

Guided meditation is a promising intervention for reducing stress among staff nurses. Implementing such programs 

could enhance nurses well-being, leading to improved job satisfaction and patient care. Further research is needed to 

validate these findings and explore the broader applications of meditation in healthcare settings. Finding from this study 

shows that all hospital administrators to develop and implement programs for staff nurses for managing stress in daily 

living to improve their personal health. In the pre intervention stage, 53.3% of the participants had moderate stress, 

whereas within the post intervention all the participants had mild stress. The study findings indicate that the guided 

meditation program was effective for stress reduction among staff nurses. 
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