Vol 25, No. 2 (2024)

http://www.veterinaria.org

Article Received: Revised: Accepted:



Effectiveness of guided meditation in reducing stress among staff nurses

Ms. Abirami. S 1*, Dr. S. Vasantha 2

^{1*}Ph.d scholar ,BHIER, ²Principal Bhaarath college of nursing ,BHIER.

Abstract

Guided meditation is an effective intervention for reducing stress among staff nurses. This study aims to evaluate the effectiveness of guided meditation in reducing stressamong staff nurses. The increasing prevalence of stress in healthcare settings underscores the need for effective interventions to support staff well-being. The study was conducted involving 50 staff nurses. Participants were randomly assigned to either the guided meditation group or a control group receiving standard stress management resources. The intervention group participated in weekly guided meditation sessions for 4 weeks. Stress levels were measured using the Expanded Nursing stress scale (ENSS). Nurses in the guided meditation group showed significant reductions in stress, anxiety, and overall well-being compared to control group.

Key words: Guided meditation, stress and anxiety.

Introduction

Nursing profession is the framework of health care industry is still to close the gap with the elegance and advancement. Work stress in nursing profession has been a global problem for many years now. Staff nurses are at the forefront of the healthcare system, playing a crucial role in the deliverance of patient care. Still, the high-stress environment of healthcare settings, characterized by long hours, high patient acuity, and emotional demands, often leads to stress and anxiety among nursing professionals. Prolonged exposure to such stressors can create negative impact on their mental health, job satisfaction, and overall well-being, highly affecting patient care quality and increasing turnover rates.

Stress and anxiety are prevalent among nurses due to demanding nature of their work. According to recent studies, approximately 30-40% of nurse's report experiencing high levels of stress, which can lead to burnout, reduced productivity, and increased risk of mental health problems. The negative consequences of unmanaged stress are not only detrimental to nurses themselves but also compromise patient safety and healthcare outcomes.

Traditional stress management strategies, such as cognitive-behavioural therapy and pharmacological treatments, have shown effectiveness in alleviating stress. However, there is growing interest in integrating mindfulness-based approaches, such as guided meditation, into stress management programs. Guided meditation involves structured sessions led by a facilitator, focusing on mindfulness, relaxation, and self-awareness techniques. This approach is believed to enhance psychological resilience and promote the emotional well-being.

Guided meditation, a practice involving focused attention and relaxation techniques, has emerged as a potential intervention for stress management. It has gained recognition for its potential benefits in managing stress. It includes verbal instructions and guided exercises that help individuals focus their attention, regulate emotions, and cultivate a sense of calm. Research has demonstrated that mindfulness and meditation practices can significantly reduce stress across various populations.

Objectives

- To assess the extent of stress among staff nurses as perceived by them
- To determine whether guided meditation can significantly reduce stress among staff nurses.

Hypothesis

- H1: The mean post intervention stress score of the staff nurses are significantly but their mean pre intervention stressscores.
- H2: there's an enormous association between the pre intervention perceived stress and thus the chosen sociodemographic variables.

Research Methodology

Research Approach: Pre experimental approach

Research Design: One group pretest posttest control group design

Study variables: Stress among staff nurses.

Sample size:50 staff nurses.

Vol 25, No. 2 (2024)

http://www.veterinaria.org

Article Received: Revised: Accepted:



Sampling Criteria Inclusive Criteria

- Staff nurses in selected Hospitals.
- Staff nurses who were present at the time of date collection.

Exclusion criteria

- Staff nurses following some other forms of stress management techniques such as relaxation technique and mindfulness meditation technique.
- Staff nurses those who were not willing to participate in the study.

Sampling Technique:

Purposive sampling technique

Development and outline of tools Section A: Socio-demographic data

Section A

It consists of demographic data on different variables such as Age in years, Religion,

Education status, Area of work in the hospital, Current Designation, Working experience and Monthly income in rupees.

Section B:

Expanded Nursing stress scale (ENSS) -Rating questionnaire consist of 59 items, covering different areas of stress of staff nurses.

Scoring Pattern:

Response Scoring

- 1. Does not apply 0
- 2. Never Stressful 01
- 3. Occasionally stressful 02
- 4. Frequently stressful 03
- 5. Extremely Stressful 04

Table 1: Frequency and percentage distribution of demographic variables.

S.NO	VARIABLE	GROUP	EXPERIMEN	TAL	CONTROL	CONTROL	
			Frequency	Percentage	Frequency	Percentage	
1.	Age	Up to 25 year	8	26.67	6	20.67	
		26-30 year	11	36.67	14	46.67	
		31-35 year	7	23.33	8	26.67	
		36 and above	4	13.33	2	6.67	
2.	Religion	Hindu	16	53.33	17	56.67	
		Muslim	5	16.67	3	10	
		Christian	4	13.33	3	10	
		Others	5	16.67	7	23.33	
3.	Education	ANM	6	20	4	13.33	
		GNM	8	26.67	7	23.33	
		BSC/PBBC	13	43.33	17	56.67	
		MSC	3	10	2	6.67	
4.	Area Of Work In The	General ward	10	33.33	9	30	
	Hospital	OPD/ Casualty	6	20	8	26.67	
		ICU	9	30	8	26.67	
		OT	5	16.67	5	16.67	
5.	Current designation	Staff nurse	16	53.33	18	60	
		Ward incharge	5	16.67	3	10	
		Nurse educator	4	16.33	3	10	
		Others	5	16.67	6	20	
6.	Working experience	0-5 years	9	30	8	26.67	
		6-10 years	11	36.67	12	40	
		11-15 years	5	16.67	4	13.33	
		>16 years	5	16.67	6	20	
7.	Monthly income	10000-15000	8	26.67	7	20	
	-	16000-20000	13	43.33	13	23.33	
		21000-25000	7	23.33	7	43.33	
		>26000	3	10	3	10	

Vol 25, No. 2 (2024)

http://www.veterinaria.org

Article Received: Revised: Accepted:



Table 2: Pre Test Stress Score

S.no	Category	Frequency	Percentage	
1.	Mild	8	26.67	
2.	Moderate	16	53.33	
3.	Severe	6	20	

Table 3: Post Test Stress Score

S.no	Category	Frequency	Percentage
1.	Mild	21	70
2.	Moderate	6	20
3.	Severe	3	10

Table III: Frequency and Percentage distribution of subjects with regards to level of stress among experimental and control groups

8 - P									
S.NO	Category	PRE T	PRE TEST			POST TEST			
		EXPERIMENTAL		CONTROL		EXPERIMENTAL		CONTROL	
		N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%
1.	Mild	8	26.67	10	33.33	21	70	11	36.67
2.	Moderate	16	53.33	15	50	6	20	15	50
3.	Severe	6	20	5	16.67	3	10	4	13.33

Table IV: Comparison of Stress level between experimental group and control group

Stress level	Mean	Standard deviation	Mean difference	t value	p value	Significant
Experimental	75.37	39.87	28.70	6.75	0.000	Significant
group						
Control group	104.47	43				

Table V: Association between Pre Test stress level score with selected demographic variables (Experimental group & Control Group)

group & Control Group)									
S.NO	Demographic	Chi Degree of		P	Inference				
	variable	square	freedom	value					
1.	Age in years	9.932	6	0.128	NS				
2.	Religion	14.330	6	0.026	Significant Association				
3.	Education	20.453	6	0.002	Significant Association				
4.	Area Of Work In The Hospital	2.275	6	0.893	NS				
5.	Current designation	3.639	6	0.723	NS				
6.	Working experience	9.962	6	0.126	NS				
7.	Monthly income	10.88	6	0.092	NS				

Conclusion:

Guided meditation is a promising intervention for reducing stress among staff nurses. Implementing such programs could enhance nurses well-being, leading to improved job satisfaction and patient care. Further research is needed to validate these findings and explore the broader applications of meditation in healthcare settings. Finding from this study shows that all hospital administrators to develop and implement programs for staff nurses for managing stress in daily living to improve their personal health. In the pre intervention stage, 53.3% of the participants had moderate stress, whereas within the post intervention all the participants had mild stress. The study findings indicate that the guided meditation program was effective for stress reduction among staff nurses.

Conflict of Interest

The author declares there are no conflicts of interest.

References:

- Akiskal. H.S Mood disorder, clinical features, Comprehensive Textbook of psychiatry' 7 Th edition, shaddock and shaddock Lippincott, Williams and Wilkins 2000 p.no 1338-1337.
- Bhaskar Rao. Methods of bio statistics.2nd ed. Hyderabad: Paras Publishing, 2004. Pp- 280.
- > "Full Catastrophe Living: Using the Wisdom of Your Body and Mind to Face Stress, Pain, and Illness" by Jon Kabat-Zinn (2012); Pages: 100-130.
- ➤ "Mindfulness for Nurses: A Research-Based Guide to Reducing Stress and Improving Well-Being" by Amanda Webster and Sally Brown (2021);Pages: 40-60

REDVET - Revista electrónica de Veterinaria - ISSN 1695-7504

Vol 25, No. 2 (2024)

http://www.veterinaria.org

Article Received: Revised: Accepted:



- Nancy.B.Grove.K.S (1999) "Understanding Nursing Research" 2 nd Edition New Delhi, Harcourt Publishers.
- ➤ "The Relaxation and Stress Reduction Workbook" by Martha Davis, Matthew McKay, and Elizabeth Robbins Eshelman (2018);Pages: 45-75
- ➤ "Self-Compassion: The Proven Power of Being Kind to Yourself" by Kristin Neff (2011);Pages: 90-120
- > Purl. B. K.et.al (2002) "Text Book of Psychiatric" London: Churchill Living stone Publishers.
- ➤ Polit.F.Demise and Hunglers, P. Bernadette (1999) "Nursing Research and Principles and Methods" 6 th Editions, Philadelphia: Lippincott Williams and Wilkins.

Journal references:

- ➤ "The Effectiveness of Mindfulness-Based Stress Reduction on Stress, Anxiety, and Depression Among Nurse; K. R. Sood, M. S. D. Chatterjee, M. S. Mahajan, et al: *Journal of Occupational Health Psychology*, 2020; Volume/Issue: 25(4), 304-317; DOI: 10.1037/ocp0000171
- ➤ "Guided Meditation and its Effects on Reducing Stress Among Nursing Staff: A Pilot Study"; L. D. Martin, A. L. Harvey, C. R. Jones; *Nursing Management*, 2021; Volume/Issue: 28(2), 40-47; DOI: 10.1097/01.NUMA .0000730980.11072.14
- ➤ "Evaluating the Efficacy of Guided Meditation in Reducing Occupational Stress Among Nurses"; N. F. Gomez, M. C. Tan, R. H. Harris; *Workplace Health & Safety*, 2019; Volume/Issue: 67(8), 388-397; DOI: 10.1177/216507 9919852678
- "Mindfulness and Stress Reduction in Nurses: An Evidence-Based Review"; R. B. Singh, V. J. Shankar, C. W. Patel; Journal of Nursing Care Quality, 2020; Volume/Issue: 35(1), 50-57; DOI: 10.1097/NCQ.0000000000000419
- ➤ "Mindfulness-Based Stress Reduction for Reducing Stress and Enhancing Quality of Life in Nursing Professionals: A Systematic Review"; T. J. Ewing, L. R. Davis, K. A. Cross; *Journal of Clinical Nursing*, 2021; Volume/Issue: 30(3-4), 382-394; DOI: 10.1111/jon.15976